
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 
January 5, 2022 

 
Replat Application REP-21-007 

Applicant: Jim McFarland 

Owner: Dustin & Taryn Keller 

Location: 4075 Dixon Road SW and Vacant Lot along Sims Road (PIDs: 063-145332-
00.000 and 063-142638-00.000) 

Acreage: +/- 7.63-acres total 

Zoning: R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a replat pursuant to Section 1113.48 of the Pataskala 

Code for Lot 13 of the Sims Gardens Subdivision and Parcel No. 063-145332-
00.000. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The Applicant is proposing to replat Lot 13 of the Sims Gardens Subdivision to include 4.112-acres from 
the existing lot at 4075 Dixon Road SW (PID: 063-145332-00.000). Pursuant to Section 1113.42 of the 
Pataskala Code, alterations to an existing plat require a Replat to be approved by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The Sims Gardens subdivision was platted in 1960 and originally contained 30 lots, all approximately 100-
feet wide by 300-feet deep. Several of these lots have been combined since the time of platting. Lot 13 of 
this subdivision is currently vacant, and approximately 0.7-acres in size with only frontage on Sims Road. 
4075 Dixon Road SW (PID: 063-145332-00.000) is 6.93-acres and is currently occupied by a 2,584-square 
foot single-family home built in 1960, as well as a 2,250-square foot barn built in 2012, and an in-ground 
pool. The only frontage is along Dixon Road SW, where it has one (1) access via a gravel driveway the 
extends to the home and then around the north side back to the barn and beyond. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to Re-Plat Lot 13 of the Sims Gardens Subdivision to include approximately 
3.63-acres from 4075 Dixon Road SW, creating a new buildable lot approximately 4.33-acres in size, Lot 
13-A, with frontage on Sims Road SW in order to construct a new single-family home. By doing so, this will 
leave approximately 2.6-acres within 4075 Dixon Road SW containing the existing home and barn with 
frontage on Dixon Road SW. The Applicant has stated that the purpose of the replat is to eventually build 
a single-family home on the property. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1113.42 of the Pataskala Code, alterations to an existing platted lot require a Replat 
to be approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

 
 
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from staff. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Pursuant to Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code, every lot within the R-87 – Medium-Low Density 
Residential District (which both existing lots are zoned) shall have a minimum lot width of 200-feet at the 
right-of-way and a minimum lot area of not less than two (2) acres. Because the Replat of Lot 13 would 
create a new buildable lot with only 100-feet of frontage along Sims Road SW, the Applicant had applied 
for, and received approval of, a Variance (VA-21-026, approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals on October 
12, 2021) from Section 1229.05(B) to allow for a Replat to move forward. 
 
The Replat of Lot 13 will create a “remainder” lot approximately 2.6-acres in size containing the existing 
structures on 4075 Dixon Road SW. The proposed Replat does not indicate the width of the lot , and no 
previous survey was found on record with Licking County. Using tools available through the Licking 
County Auditor’s OnTrac GIS system, the lot width appears to be around 208-feet, however, this 
measurement is only an estimation and is by no means accurate. The Applicant will need to ensure once 
the lot is surveyed that the remainder lot will have at a minimum width of 200-feet, otherwise an 
additional variance for the remainder lot may be necessary.  
 
Planning and Zoning Staff has reviewed the proposed Replat and has the following comments for revision: 

• Replace signature line for Southwest Licking Sewer & Water with “Licking County Health 
Department”. 

• Add signature line for “Planning and Zoning Director, Pataskala, Ohio” 
• Include acreage of remainder lot. 
• Add required statements as described in Section 1113.50 of the Pataskala Code. 

 
Pursuant to Section 1113.49 of the Pataskala Code, the subdivider shall file the Replat within 30 days of 
the final official signature and return the recorded mylar copy to the Planning and Zoning Staff. Staff has 
reviewed the proposed Replat and has no additional comments. 
 
Licking County Health Department 
Have not received lot split application as of December 8, 2021. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home(s) 

East RR – Rural Residential Agricultural 

South R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Jefferson Twp. 

Vacant (Adjacent to Lot 13) 
Agricultural 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No Comments  
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments 
• Licking County Health Department– See attached 
• Police Department – No Comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No Comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No Comments 

 
Modifications: 
Should the Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

1. The Applicant shall submit a Replat mylar in accordance with Sections 1113.39 and 1113.44 of the 
Pataskala Code after comments from Planning and Zoning Staff and the Licking County Health 
Department have been addressed. 

2. Pursuant to 1113.49 of the Pataskala Code, the Replat shall be recorded within 30 days of the 
latest signature. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission 
when making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve Replat Application number REP-21-007 pursuant to Section 1113.48 of the Pataskala 
Code. (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Scott Morris
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 01-05-2021
Date: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 11:53:06 AM
Attachments: image003.png

Lot Split Application 7-2021.pdf
Lot Split Factsheet 6-2016.pdf

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Sorry for the multiple emails here but as I looked closely I don’t see any lot split application ever
being submitted to our office in regards to the original 4.112 acre lot being split off of 4075 Dixon
RD. We have received a soils report for that location but no lot split application was ever submitted.
Again, I have no issues with that combination of lots but that original 4.112 acre lot should have
been reviewed by our office and I don’t see it in our system.
 
Scott Morris
Environmental Health Director
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Rd. | Newark, OH | 43055
Office: (740) 349-6475
www.lickingcohealth.org
 

Find LCHD on Social Media:

          
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 8, 2021 11:08 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Scott Morris
<smorris@lickingcohealth.org>; 'Chris Gilcher' <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 01-05-2021
 
Good morning, everyone.
 

mailto:smorris@lickingcohealth.org
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
http://www.lickingcohealth.org/
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Licking-County-Health-Department/239889145283
https://twitter.com/LickingHealth
https://www.instagram.com/lickinghealth/







Receipt #: 


Email:


State


To Be Filled


Out By


Applicant


Lot 1:


Lot 2:


Lot 3:


 Lot 4:


*All newly created lots under 5 acres will be required to have a soil evaluation conducted by a soil scientist.
*All newly created lots that are 5 acres or larger, will not be required to have a soil evaluation conducted by a 
soil  scientist, unless a building location has been determined on the new lot.
*All proposed lot splits must equal the total acreage prior to the splits occuring. 


Date:


LCHD Office


Use Only


Date:


7/2021


Part of the parcel in a Flood Hazard Zone:   


Applicant Signature:


Comments:


Lot Split Number:


Parcel Information:


Combining to 


Another Lot?


Sanitarian Signature:   


APPROVED                                               DISAPPROVED                                       EXEMPT


Total Acreage:


Copy Surveyor's Drawing: 


Lot(s) Pinned and Flagged: 


 Soil Evaluation Completed:


Street


Date Submitted:


Phone Number: 


Mailing Address:


Township:


City Zip Code


LOT SPLIT APPLICATION 


Existing House


Applicant:


Acreage Per Lot(s):


(before the splits)


Lot Split Location:


Is there a dog on the property? 


O
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U
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n
ly


Owner Buyer


Yes


Yes


Yes


No


No


No


NoYes


Other


Yes No
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Lot Split Factsheet  
Licking County Health Department 


675 Price Road 
Newark, OH 43055 


(740) 349-6475 


Licking County Health Department • 675 Price Road • Newark, OH 43055 • (740) 349-6475 
 
    Rev 6/2016 


 


 Complete a lot split application from the Licking County Health Department 
 Applications are available at: www.lickingcohealth.org 
 For applications by email, fax, or mail, contact LCHD at:  


environmental@lickingcohealth.org or 740-349-6535. 
  


 For any lot being created that is less than 5 acres, a soil evaluation will need to be 
conducted on the newly created lot(s) by a certified soil scientist  


 This is also the case for any lots created that are 5 acres or larger that has a 
determined building site on the lot 


  List of soil evaluators:  www.ohiopedologist.org or 
www.lickingcohealth.org  


 For list of soil evaluators by email, fax, or mail, contact LCHD at:  
environmental@lickingcohealth.org or 740-349-6535. 


 Lots exempt from being required to have a soil evaluation:   
o Parcels created that are 5 acres or larger that do not have a 


determined building site 
o Parcels that have an existing dwelling  


 


 Return the completed application to LCHD with the survey plat and soil evaluation 
(if applicable).  Payment can be made by credit card, cash or check.  Credit card 
payment will also be accepted by phone. 


 The fee for each lot split is $75 
 There is no fee charged for exempt lot splits  
 You can submit your information to LCHD via email at 


Environmental@lickingcohealth.org 
 Or by mail or in person: 675 Price Road, Newark Ohio 43055 
 LCHD is open Monday-Friday from 8am-5pm 


 


 Exempt lot splits are splits where lots are being combined and a new, smaller, 
parcel is not being created. 
 


 A site evaluation will be done by an LCHD Sanitarian to determine if there are any 
potential concerns with the newly created lot(s).   


 


 The lot split application will be returned to you with information regarding the 
approval or disapproval of the application. 


 


 A septic permit will not be issued for a lot until a soil evaluation is conducted by a 
soil scientist  


 
 
 
 
 


07/2015 



http://www.lickingcohealth.org/

mailto:environmental@lickingcohealth.org

http://www.ohiopedologist.org/

http://www.lickingcohealth.org/

mailto:environmental@lickingcohealth.org

mailto:Environmental@lickingcohealth.org
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